

No. 03-17-00812-CV

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
AUSTIN, TEXAS**

**AHMAD ZAATARI, MARWA ZAATARI, JENNIFER GIBSON HEBERT,  
JOSEPH “MIKE” HEBERT, LINDSAY REDWINE, RAS REDWINE VI,  
AND TIM KLITCH,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

&

**STATE OF TEXAS,**

*Intervenor-Appellees*

v.

**CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS AND  
STEVE ADLER, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN**

*Defendant-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the 53rd Judicial District, Travis County, Texas  
Cause No. D-1-GN-16-00260-CV*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

---

MATTHEW R. MILLER Texas  
Bar No. 24046444  
CHRISTINA SANDEFUR  
*Pro hac vice application pending*  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org  
**Scharf-Norton Center for  
Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**  
500 East Coronado Road  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Phone:  
(602) 256-5000  
Fax: (602) 256-7045

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. Austin’s anti-home-sharing regulations deprive home-sharers of constitutional privacy protections. ....	5
II. Austin’s anti-home-sharing regulations violate due course of law because they are not tied to nuisance abatement. ....	10
III. Austin’s anti-home-sharing regulations deny home-sharers equal protection because they arbitrarily treat short-term rentals differently from long-term rentals. ....	15
IV. Austin’s anti-home-sharing regulations deny home-sharers equal protection because they treat non-homesteaded properties differently from primary residences. ....	16
Conclusion .....	17
Certificate of Conference .....	19
Certificate of Word Count .....	20
Certificate of Service .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aspen 528, LLC v. City of Flagstaff</i> , 1 CA-CV 11-0512, 2012 WL 6601389 (Ariz. App. 2012) .....	1
<i>Bell v. Low Income Women of Tex.</i> , 95 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002).....	5
<i>Black v. Village of Park Forest</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	6
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917) .....	14
<i>Camara v. Municipal Ct. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) .....	4, 11, 14
<i>City of Pharr v. Tippitt</i> , 616 S.W.2d 173 (Tex. 1981).....	4, 10
<i>Feller v. Township of W. Bloomfield</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 769 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....	9
<i>Goodman v. City of Tucson</i> , C-20081560 (Pima Cnty. Super. Ct. Aug. 16, 2010)...	1
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966) .....	7
<i>In re Miller</i> , 515 A.2d 904 (Pa. 1986) .....	16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	3
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	6
<i>Louisiana Pac. Corp. v. Beazer Materials &amp; Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1243 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	6
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>McDonald v. Town of Jerome</i> , P1300CV201500853 (Yavapai Cnty. Super. Ct. June 13, 2016).....	1
<i>Mendez v. City of Chicago</i> , 2016-CH-15489 (Cook Cnty. Cir. Ct., filed Nov. 29, 2016) .....	2
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	6

<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	7
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	6
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) .....	6
<i>Sedona Grand, LLC v. City of Sedona</i> , 270 P.3d 864 (Ariz. App. 2012).....	1, 11
<i>Sedona Grand, LLC v. City of Sedona</i> , No. V1300CV82008-0129 (Yavapai Cnty. Super. Ct., Sept. 4, 2014) .....	11
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	6, 8
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>State v. Ibarra</i> , 953 S.W.2d 242 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997) .....	5
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	15
<i>Town of Florence v. Florence Copper, Inc.</i> , S1100CV201302511 (Pinal Cnty. Super. Ct. 2014) .....	1
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	14
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 11-269.15.....	1
A.R.S. § 9-500.38.....	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-1134(B)(1) .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Airbnb Neighbors—Contact Us</i> , AIRBNB .....	13
BRIAN MCCOOK, <i>THE BORDERS OF INTEGRATION: POLISH MIGRANTS IN GERMANY AND THE UNITED STATES, 1870–1924</i> (2011) .....	2
CARLOTTA WALLS LANIER, <i>A MIGHTY LONG WAY: MY JOURNEY TO JUSTICE AT LITTLE ROCK CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL</i> (2009) .....	2

DIANA C. VECCHIO, <i>MERCHANTS, MIDWIVES, AND LABORING WOMEN: ITALIAN MIGRANTS IN URBAN AMERICA</i> (2006) .....	2
Eric Boehm, <i>Nashville Cops Don't Want to Enforce Airbnb Regulations Because They'd Rather Focus on Stopping Actual Crime</i> , Reason.com, Sep. 27, 2016 ....	13
<i>Global Business Travel and Spend Report Reveals New Sharing Economy Trends, Business Traveler Behaviors</i> , SAP Concur (July 18, 2016).....	3
Joyce Hanson, <i>Nashville Airbnb Ordinance is Unconstitutional, Judge Says</i> , LAW360.COM, October 25, 2016.....	13
Mollie Reilly, <i>San Francisco Mayor Rejects Tough Restrictions on Airbnb</i> , Huffington Post (Dec. 9, 2016).....	14
Mollie Reilly, <i>San Francisco Votes Down Tough Airbnb Regulations</i> , Huffington Post (Nov. 4, 2015) .....	13
S.B. 1350 (Ariz. 2016) .....	1
THOMAS J. HENNESSEY, <i>FROM JAZZ TO SWING: AFRICAN AMERICAN JAZZ MUSICIANS AND THEIR MUSIC, 1890–1935</i> (1994) .....	2
<b>Regulations</b>	
2 CR 510-11 .....	3
4 CR: 23 .....	14
4 CR: 25 .....	14
4 CR: 83 .....	4
4 CR: 94-95 .....	4
STR Ordinance § 1301.....	5, 8, 10
STR Ordinance § 25-2-795 .....	3, 10
STR Ordinance § 25-2-950.....	4, 10, 16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
TEX. CONST., art. 1 § 9 .....	5, 7

U.S. CONSTITUTION, amend. IV .....5, 7
